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1 . What will be simple interest on a sum of    450 for
7 months at the annual rate of  8%?

450 8% 7 

(A)   21 (B)   18 (C)  24 (D)   12

2. At what time an amount of   15,000 will produce 
4,000 as simple interest at the rate of 10% per an-
num?

15000 10% 
4000  

(A) 2 Years (B) 2 Years 5 months
(C) 2 Years 8 months (D) 3 Years

3 . Find the simple interest on   550 for 8 months at
the rate 4 paise each rupee/month –

550 8 4 

(A)   256 (B)   176 (C)   162 (D)   92

4. Find the simple interest on   360 for 9 months at
the rate of 10 paise each rupee/month –

360 9 10 

(A)   300 (B)   324 (C)   86 (D)   56

5 . Simple interest on a sum is 
1

16
of principal. If  years

of period of principal provided on interest are equal
to the annual rate of  interest, what is the rate of
interest?

1

16

(A)
1

4 %
2

(B) 2%

(C)
2

3 %
3

(D)
1

2 %
2

6. Simple interest on a sum is 
4
9

of  principal. If an-

nual rate of interest is equal to time provided on
interest, what will be time?

4

9

(A)
2

5
3

 Years / 

(B) 6 Years /  4 months / 

(C) 4 Years / 

(D) 6 Years /  8 months / 
7 . In what time will simple interest at the rate of

1
8 %

2
per annum be equal to 

17

10
of  sum?

1
8 %

2

17

10

(A) 20 Years / (B) 10 Years / 

(C) 15 Years / (D)
1

20
2

Years / 

8 . At what percent rate a sum will becomes 
5

4
part of

its principal in 5 years at simple interest ?

5

4
(A) 12 % (B) 10 % (C) 5 % (D) 6 %

9 . If simple interest on a sum is 40% of  sum, find out
time when rate is 4% –

(A) 8 Years / (B) 10 Years / 

(C) 12 Years / (D) 14 Years / 
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10. In how much time will a sum of    54 be  90 at the

rate of 
1

5 %
3

simple interest?

1
5 %

3

(A) 16 Years / 

(B) 12 Years /  6 months / 

(C) 15 Years / 

(D) 6 Years /  9 months / 
11. If a sum becomes 3 times of  itself  in 7 years, in how

many years will that sum become five times of  it-
self ?

(A) 12 Years / (B) 14 Years / 

(C) 16 Years / (D) 18 Years / 

12. At simple interest a sum becomes  1240 in 4 years

and  1444 in 6 years. That sum is –

(A)   832 (B)   742

(C)   700 (D)   640
13. A sum of money being lent at simple interest be-

comes  1380 in 3 years and  1500 in 5 years. Ac-
cordingly, how much percent is the annual rate of
interest ?

(A) 5 % (B) 5.5 % (C) 4 % (D) 3 %
14. The difference of  interest received in 3 years and 5

years at the rate of  
1

4 %
2

 on a sum is  81. That

sum is –

1
4 %

2

(A)   990 (B)  900
(C)   800 (D)   1800

15. At simple interest,   150 becomes   225 in 5 years.
If rate of interest is increased by 2%, what will
amount be in five years?

5 

(A)   250 (B)   275
(C)   240 (D)   260

16.   425 becomes   561 at simple interest in 4 years. If
rate is decreased by 3%, how much will this sum
become in 5 years?

5 
(A)   546.00 (B)   544.25
(C)   531.25 (D)   548.00

17. A person lent some money out of    2500 at the
annual interest rate of 5% and the remaining money
at 10%. If he receives   200 each year as interest
what will two different sum be ?

2500 
5% 10% 

200 

(A)  500,  2000 (B)  1200,  1300
(C)  900,  1600 (D)  1000,  1500

18. Simple interest on a sum at annual rate of  3% for 7
months is  247 less than simple interest on that
very sum at annual rate of  5% for 8 months. That
sum is –

(A)  15,000 (B)  15,500
(C)  1,560 (D)  15,600

19. At what rate the simple interest on the sum for 20

years be 
5

7
of amount?

5

7

(A)
2

12 %
3

(B)
1

12 %
2

(C)
1

8 %
2

(D) 12%

20. In what time will simple interest on a sum at the

rate of  10% annual interest be 
2

5
of amount?

(A) 6 Years (B) 6 Years 8 months
(C) 6 Years 2 months (D) None of these

21. Chandu invested 
2

3
part of his capital at the rate of

4% at simple interest, 
1

4
part at the rate of 7% and

the remaining part at the rate of 7% P.A. If his an-
nual income from simple interest is   421, the in-
vested capital was –
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2

3
1

4

(A)   8,000.00 (B)   8,400.24

(C)   8,420.00 (D)   8,220.00
22. A sum becomes 3 times in 5 years wheras amount of

the same amount in 7 years increases to be   760.
Find the sum –

(A)   100 (B)   200 (C)   200 (D)
450

23. A sum becomes two times in 4 years whereas amount
of  that very sum in 5 years increases to be   1125,
find the sum –

(A)   400 (B)   500

(C)   600 (D)   700

24.   800 becomes   1120 in 4 years, how much sum
will become   1350, if the rate remains same?

(A)   800 (B)   850 (C)   900 (D)
1000

25. A person first borrowed some money at the rate of
6% P.A. at simple interest for 3 years. Later on the
same remained at 9% annual rate for the next five
years and at 13% annual interest after 8 years. Ac-
cordingly if he paid back in all  8160 as interest
after 11 years, what was his borrowed money?

(A)   11,000 (B)   10,500

(C)   8,000 (D)   8,500

26. At what rate of simple interest   4000 becomes

7200 in 4 years. If rate of interest is revised 2.4
times of itself, what will be amount of the same sum
in 4 years ?

(A)   5820 (B)   5920

(C)   6020 (D)   6120

27. Interest is given on a sum of    2300 in two parts in
such a way that simple interest on the first part at
the rate of 8% annual interest in 5 years is equal to
simple interest on the 2nd part at rate of 10% an-
nual interest in 4 years, what is the borrowed sum
at 10% ?

(A)   700 (B)   900

(C)  1150 (D)   1350

28. Kamal took  6800 as loan which along with inter-
est has to be paid back in two equal annual

instalments. If  the rate of interest is 
1

12 %
2

, what

will be the sum of each instalment ?

1
12 %

2

(A)   3000 (B)   3150

(C)   3200 (D)   3100

29. A loan is paid as  848 after 4 years at 4% P.A. at
simple interest. Instalment of how much sum will
be fixed for pay back in equal annual instalments?

(A)   100 (B)   150 (C)   200 (D)
250

30. A person left behind  1,30,000 for his two sons, aged
10 years and 16 years. He gave direction to his sons
to distribute this sum in such a way that each re-
ceived equal sum upon turning 18 years. Assuming

the rate of simple interest to be 
1

12 %
2

 annually,,

how much will be the sum received by the elder son?

10 16 
1,30,000 

18 

1
12 %

2

(A)   60,000 (B)   85,000

(C)   80,000 (D)   75,000



KGS Campus  Patna –6  Mob. : 8877918018, 8757354880 KGS – 4.

31. A person invests a sum of   3,75,000 at the rate of
5% P.A. in such a way that his sons aged 12 years
and 14 years receives equal sum upon turning 18
years, what will the sum be which is given to the
younger son?

3,75,000 5% 
12 

14 18 

(A)   1,90,000 (B)   1,85,000

(C)   1,80,000 (D)   2,00,000


